

Case No. 21-3755

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

ANDREW H. STEVENS, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF COLUMBUS, et al.
Defendant-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Southern District of Ohio**

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE

JAY R. CARSON
Counsel of Record
ROBERT ALT
THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE
88 East Broad Street, Ste. 1300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 224-4422
j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org
robert@buckeyeinstitute.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
The Buckeye Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement..... ii
Table of Authorities iv
Interests of the Amicus Curiae 1
Summary of the Argument..... 2
Argument..... 4
 I. Freedom from Excessive Fines was Well-established in English Law 4
 A. Magna Carta 5
 B. The Star Chamber 9
 C. The Glorious Revolution and the English Bill of Rights.....12
 D. Colonial America and the Early Republic14
 II. The Excessive Fines Clause is Relevant Here18
 A. Salvo Contentemento.....19
 B. The Proportionality Principle.....20
Conclusion.....23
Certificate of Compliance24
Certificate of Service25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Browning-Ferris Industries of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc., 492 U.S. 257 (1989)passim

Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991) 4

Solem v. Helm, 463 U.S. 277 (1983)17

Timbs v. Indiana, 139 S.Ct. 682, 203 L.Ed.2d 11 (2019).....passim

Townsend v. Hughes, 2 Mod. 150, 86 Eng. Rep. 994 (C.P. 1677)11

Ullmann v. United States, 350 U.S. 422 (1956).....17

United States v. 817 N.E. 29th Drive, Wilton Manors, Fla., 175 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir.1999)21

United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321 (1998)passim

Weems v. United States, 217 U.S. 349 (1910)passim

Other Authorities

1 The Papers of George Mason 288 (R. Rutland ed. 1970)15

5 Federal and State Constitutions 3061 (F. Thorpe ed. 1909).....14

Nathaniel Amann, *Restitution and the Excessive Fines Clause*, 58 AM. CRIM. LAW REV. 205 (2020).....4, 8

John D. Bessler, *A Century in the Making: The Glorious Revolution, the American Revolution, & the Origins of the U.S. Constitution's Eighth Amendment*, 27 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 989 (2019).....2, 12, 13

Steven G. Calabresi, Sarah E. Agudo, & Kathryn L. Dore, *State Bills of Rights in 1787 and 1791*, 85 S. CAL. L. REV. 1451 (2012)15

Beth A. Colgan, *Reviving the Excessive Fines Clause*, 102 CAL. L. REV. 277 (2014)14

Nicholas M. McLean, *Livelihood, Ability to Pay, and the Original Meaning of the Excessive Fines Clause*, 40 HASTINGS CONST. L. Q. 833 (2013).....6, 19

Frank Riebli, *The Spectre of Star Chamber: The Role of an Ancient English Tribunal in the Supreme Court’s Self-Incrimination Jurisprudence*, 29 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 807 (2002)..... 9

Deborah A. Schwartz & Jay Wishingrad, *The Eighth Amendment, Beccaria, and the Enlightenment: An Historical Justification for the Weems v. United States Excessive Punishment Doctrine*, 24 BUFF. L. REV. 783 (1975).16

Daniel L. Vande, *Coercive Power and the Demise of the Star Chamber*, 50 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 326 (2010).....9, 10

Statutes

1 Wm. & Mary, ch. 2, § 10, in 3 Eng. Stat. at Large 441 (1689)14
Pa. Frame of Govt., Laws Agreed Upon in England, Art. XVIII (1682).....14

Treatises

1 EDWARD COKE, INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (17th Ed., London 1817) 8
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES, 372 (Univ. of Chi. Press ed. 1979).....19
C. BECCARIA, ON CRIMES AND PUNISHMENTS (W. Paolucci transl. 1963).....16, 17
